OPERATING MANUAL
TSF, RSF, TSG, RSG, TSJ & RSJ
SIGMA SERIES
FRONT-ENDS/RECTIFIERS
Manual No.Sigma-Man-0210-1 © 2010 UNIPOWER Corp.
All Rights Reserved
UNIPOWER Corporation

¡	 I2C Serial Data Bus Option
¡	 19- or 23-Inch Mounting with Universal Brackets
14.2	 Ordering Guide
MAX. NO.
MODULES
MAX.
CURRENT
OUTPUT
DC BUS
AC
INPUTS
AC
INLETS
MODEL
NUMBER
4
4
4
150A
150A
150A
SINGLE
SINGLE
DUAL A/B
DUAL A/B
DUAL A/B
DUAL A/B
4-C14
2-C20
2-C20
TSGR1U4A
TSGR1U4B
TSGR1U4C
CODE OPTION
-Z I2C Serial Data Bus
	 NOTE:  Add Option Code as suffix to model no. on both modules and racks/shelves.
14.3	 Description of Rack/Shelves. There are three different compatible racks/
shelves for the front-end/rectifier modules. See Figure 9. The first, model
TSGR1U4A, has four IEC60320 C14 AC inlets, one for each module, and
a single DC output bus bar. The second, model TSGR1U4B, has two C20
AC inlets, one for A & B modules and one for C & D modules. It also has
a single DC output bus bar. The third, model TSGR1U4C, has two C20
AC inlets and two DC output bus bars. All three racks/shelves are 13.95
inches (354mm) deep.
14.4	 Dual A/B Inputs and Outputs. The TSGR1U4C is a true dual A/B rack/
shelf since both AC inputs and DC outputs are dual A/B. This means that
this rack/shelf can have two different DC outputs if desired. The A and B
modules can have one DC output voltage while the C and D modules have
a different DC output voltage.
14.4	 Signal Connectors J1 and J2.  On the first two racks/shelves, A and B
suffixes, there is a single J1 connector for input and output control and
monitoring. J1 connections are shown in the left table of Figure 9. For the
C suffix racks/shelves there are two signal connectors, J1 and J2, one for
each side of the A/B system. The connections are shown in the right table
of Figure 9. Note that J1 is for modules A and B, and J2 is for modules C
and D. The control and monitoring signals are described in detail in Sec-
tion 15.
17
SIGMA SERIES FRONT ENDS/RECTIFIERS
OPERATING MANUAL
 15.0	 DESCRIPTION OF MODULE CONTROL AND MONITORING SIGNALS
SIGNAL PINS DESCRIPTION
± Sense 5 & 6
These remote sense leads should be connected as a twisted pair
to the respective + and - load points to provide regulation at the
point of load.  The correct polarities must be maintained.
Enable 7
A logic LO or short to Pin 6 enables (turns on) the unit.  A logic HI
or open inhibits (turns off) the unit. This input is referenced to -
Sense, Pin 6. This pin must be activated to a logic LO or short
for the module to operate.
I2C Data
8, 9,